

Suspension Order

Party Name: GLOW POWER LIMITED

Party Address: C/O GRANT THORNTON, 13/18 CITY QUAY, DUBLIN 2 D02 ED70

SEMO ("Market Operator") hereby issues a Suspension Order for Glow Power Limited [PY_034073 / PT_402562] ("Party").

On Thursday 25 July 2024, the Market Operator was notified that the Party's Electricity Supply Licence had been revoked by the Commission for Regulation of Utilities ("CRU"), effective 22 July 2024.

The Party has not engaged with the Market Operator's voluntary de-registration process and therefore the Market Operator has moved to issue a Suspension Order pursuant to paragraph B.13.3.1 of the Trading and Settlement Code ("Code"):

- B.18.3.1 The Market Operator may, with the prior written approval of the Regulatory Authorities, issue a Suspension Order in respect of all or any of a Party's Units where:
 - (k) the Party which is required to be licensed in respect of any or all of its roles under the Code has its Licence revoked in whole or in part or amended, so as to prevent the Party from fulfilling its obligations and functions under the Code

The CRU provided its written approval for the issuance of this Suspension Order on 16/09/2024

This Suspension Order applies to the following Unit(s):

1. SU 400339

The Unit(s) may not participate in any activities under the Code while this Suspension Order remains in place.

This Suspension Order shall remain in place until such time as the Party has obtained a valid Electricity Supply Licence from the CRU, or until such time as the Party's participation under the Code has been Terminated, in accordance with the Code.

This Suspension Order shall take effect from [23:00] on 05/11/2024, and the Unit(s) shall accordingly be suspended from this time.

In accordance with paragraph B.18.5.4 of the Code, the relevant Participant in respect of the Unit(s) shall remain liable for all debts and obligations accrued while a Suspension Order is in place and the Suspension Order shall not affect the continuing obligations of any Party whose Unit(s) have been suspended to maintain the Required Credit Cover in respect of all of its Unit(s).

No Default Notice was issued in respect of the Unit(s).

Signed: Anne Fitzgerald

(On Behalf of the Market Operator)

Dated: 05/11/2024

Cc:

Regulator Authorities:

Commission for Regulation of Utilities (CRU) Utility Regulator (URegNI)

Relevant Distribution System Operator(s):

ESB Networks DAC

System Operators:

EirGrid plc SONI Limited